Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation to sell certain property for cemetery purposes.—The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to sell for use as a cemetery all that portion of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 16, Township 51, Range 20, lying southwesterly of Trunk Highway Route Number 8, on such terms as to him may seem fair and proper.

Approved April 12, 1933.

CHAPTER 219-H. F. No. 57

An act authorizing County Boards to fix the salaries of all subordinate county employees in counties having an assessed valuation, excluding moneys and credits, of not more than \$3,000,000.00, and not less than \$2,500,000.00, and having a population according to the 1930 Federal Census of not more than 10,000 and not less than 9,000, and having not less than twenty-nine and not more than thirty-one full and fractional congressional townships.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. County Board to fix salaries of county officers in certain counties.—The County Boards in their respective counties shall fix the salaries of all subordinate county employees in counties having an assessed valuation, including moneys and credits, of not more than \$6,000,000, and having a population according to the 1930 Federal Census, of not more than 12,500.
- Sec. 2. County Board to fix salaries of county officers in certain counties.—The county boards in their respective counties shall fix the salaries of all subordinate county employees in counties having an assessed valuation, excluding moneys and credits, of not more than \$3,000,000.00, and not less than \$2,500,000.00 and having a population according to the 1930 Federal Census of not more than 10,000 and not less than 9,000, and having not less than twenty-nine and not more than thirty-one full and fractional congressional townships.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 13, 1933.